460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

May 11, 2010

Ms. Darlene Standley

Utilities Division Chief
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN. 37243-0505

RE: Docket # 09-00093 - PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.'S ACTUAL COST
ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT FILING FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2008.

Dear Ms. Standley:

Audit Staff respectfully submits the following responses to Advisory Staff’s data request dated
April 29, 2010.

1) Please complete Attachment A with corrected amounts as requested on the schedule.
Please note: the 1% cap should be one year of gas costs using the ACA period January
2008-December 2008; and the total hedging costs attributable to the 2009, 2010 and 2011
period should be the total of the monthly amounts for that period as completed on
Attachment B.

See completed Attachment A. Audit Staff has included detailed footnotes to explain the

_approach taken by Audit Staff and why regardless of the interpretation of the tariff related to the
appropriate periods in which to book hedging related costs to the ACA Account will not change
the audit finding amount. To further clarify Audit Staff’s position, we’ve provided Attachment 1
showing how the total recoverable hedging related costs are calculated using both total costs
booked in 2008 and eliminating those costs related to a future period.

All of Audit Staff’s numbers found on Attachment A and Attachment 1 come from the
following:

Attachment 2 — Piedmont Natural Gas Co. — 2008 Analysis of TN ACA (Deferred) Account -
#18650 filed in Docket file on July 1, 2009 (Company document).
Attachment 3 — Piedmont Natural Gas — Staff Data Request, Item #1 Follow Up, Hedging
Activity (Company document).
Attachment 4 — Piedmont’s response to Audit Staff’s Finding #2 — Audit Report, page 12,
Conclusion, April 1, 2010.
Attachment 5 — Audit Report, Finding #2, page 5.

Telephone (615) 741-2904, Toll-Free 1-800-342-8359, Facsimile (615) 741-5015
www.state tn.us/tra



2) Please complete Attachment B with the appropriate amounts based upon Piedmont’s
future benefit assertions. Please advise if additional time is needed to obtain information
from the company.

See completed Attachment B. Audit Staff did not attempt to break down hedging costs related to
future periods by month and year as requested. As footnote (1) on Attachment B explains, this
exercise will not affect the results of the audit.

3) Please provide the amount of interest due to/from customers in the Commodity
component of the ACA filing correlating with Attachment A provided with this request.
Please provide supporting calculations.

The amount of additional interest due to customers of $79,616.71 (over-recovery) as stated in
Audit Staff Finding #5 does not change as a result of the analysis presented in Attachment A.
Audit Staff cannot provide the Excel spreadsheets used to calculate this over-recovery to the
Advisory Staff for inclusion in the Docket File as they contain information considered
confidential by the Company.

Sincerely,

Yt Ny

Pat Murphy
Utilities Division Manager

Attachments: 5



PNG ATTACHMENT A
09-00093

Response to Item 1

April 29, 2010 Data Request

Response
to 4/29/10
Data
Line # Request

1 2008 Hedging Costs Booked to ACA Account 9,652,373.78 (1) (8)
2 Hedging Costs Benefiting 2008-2011 1,674,764.00 (2) (9)
3 Hedging Costs Attributable to 2008 (L1 - L2) 7.977,609.78 (7)
4 Hedging Costs 3,170,424.78 (3) (5)
5 Margin Requirement Paid/(Received) 4,170,214.00 (3)
8 Total hedging related costs subject to cap 7,340,638.78
7 Cap (1% of Gas Costs) 2,205,630.13 (4)
8 Amount over Cap 5,135,008.65
9 Net Gains and Losses on Closed Positions 2,176,590.00 (3)
10 Total Costs Allowed to be Recovered 4,382,220.13
1 Under (Over-recovery of Hedging Costs) (5,170,153 .65) (6)

(1)  Total net costs booked to the ACA Account in 2008, labeled "ADM Investor". (See Company document Attachment 2)
Audit Staff has redacted the names of suppliers, as Piedmont considers this confidential information).

(2) See Piedmont's response to Audit Staff Finding #2 (Attachment 4). Piedmont includes $1,595,660 as

. "Hedging Costs" for 2008. The difference of $1,574,764 ($3,170,424 - $1,595,660) is for future periods.

(3) Total net costs broken down into costs subject to 1% cap and costs recoverable at 100%. Costs
subsequently referred to as "Hedging Costs" includes Option Premiums Paid/(Received), Fees & Commissions
and Interest on Account Balance. (See Attachment 3 - Piedmont response to Audit Staff data request)

(4) Cap is based on the total gas costs incurred in calendar year 2008. This is the amount used by Audit Staff to
calculate its over-recovery amount of ($5,170,1563.65).

(5) This amount includes the $1,574,764 that Piedmont states benefits future periods (footnote (2)). While this
amount should not have been booked to the ACA Account (assuming Piedmont's interpretation of the tariff is
correct), the fact is that Piedmont did book this amount in the 2008 audit period. [f this amount is not removed
from the ending balance in the ACA Account, ratepayers will pay for future related hedging costs in the 2008 audit
period, in addition to the 1% cap amount. This is the reason the future hedging costs are and remain part of Audit
Staff's over-recovery amount.

(6) As Audit Staff has explained in each of its responses to Advisory Staff's data requests, it does not matter whether
or not the Authority determines that hedging costs recoverable subject to the 1% cap should be considered in
the period benefited by the underlying hedges (rather than the period incurred), as the Company interprets the
tariff. The Finding #2 amount of $5,170,153.65 in Audit Staff's audit report is correct. The $35,145 difference
between lines 8 and 11 is the net difference between the amount booked and the amount that should have been
booked (see more detailed explanation in Finding #2, Attachment 5).

(7) This amount cannot equal the amount recorded as required by footnote D on Attachment B. Advisory Staff
likely misunderstands the different terminology used by the Company in its ACA filing and its response to
Audit Staff's Finding #2. The "Hedging Costs" referred to by the Company is just one part of the total hedging
related costs booked to the ACA Account (See Attachments 2 and 3). The "total 2008 booked hedging cost"
referenced by footnote A on Attachment B includes Hedging Costs, Margin Requirements, and Net (Gains)/Losses
on Closed Positions. (See Company documents Attachments 2 and 3)

(8) The difference between the Company's 2008 Hedging Costs Booked to ACA Account (Piedmont's Data Response,
May 6, 2010, Attachment A, line 1) of $9,517,229 and Audit Staff's amount of $9,552,373.78 is the net $35,145
explained in footnote (6) above.

(9) The Company's amount of $2,474,574 (Piedmont's Data Response, May 6, 2010, Attachment A, line 2) cannot be
explained from the documents filed in the ACA Audit and attached to the Audit Staff's response as Attachments 2-5.



‘1sanbal eyep siy} ur pajsanbal SiSAjRUE sy} 0} aUBWIAG JOU SI UMOPYESI] BY] "D 8)0Uj00) UO PIOUSISJRI JUNOWE SU) UMOP Yealq o) jdwaje jou pip yels ipny (1)

‘e au| 'y JUswydeNy yum asalbe pinoys junowe syl /d

"Z Bul| 'y JUsWIYdeRy Lo indul 8q pinoys Junowe syl /Q
‘77 $1800 BuiBpay pex00q 800Z 1210} 0} UOHNGLISIP JO ADRINDR 30aYD O] UORNALISIP JENPIAIPUI SLINS ejNULIo) SIYL /g
'} 8ul| ‘Y JuSWYORRY UO Indul JUNOWE 8y} |enba PINoYs JUNowe syl /v

1102 - 8002 O} 9|qeIngumy s1so) BuibipeH (ejoL

1509 BuiBpsH payoog 800Z 18I10L

(1)[o
ejoL 11-02@ L L-AON L0 11-dag L L-Bny Li-ne LL-unp L LRy | 1-1dy [FRETT 1194 L1-uer
1102
1 LOZ 0} 3jgeIinquiyY Jeueg $)so) bulbpsH
Wlo
[B10L 01-22a 01-AON 01990 01-dag oL-Bny oL-ine 0j-unr oL-Repy 01-1dy 0l-Jen ol-gad ol-uep
010z
0102 0} 8|geinqupy jyauag sjso0) buibpaH
(t)fa
[el0L 60-02Q 60-"ON 6000 60-deS 60-bny 60-Inr 60-unr 60-Aely 60-1dy 80-1e 60-934 60-UEr
6002
6002 0} 2|qejnquiY Hyauag s3s09 Buibpay
/Al 099'665°L [001'662 0lLl'gge 051%82 00Z'/9¢ 005952
[eloL 80020 80-AON 807120 80-dog 80-Bny 80-Inr go-unr 80-Aely 80-1dy 80-1ely 80-084 80-Ler
8002

8002 0} 8|geinqLy Juauag sjso) BulbpsH

g INFWHOVLLY

pouad Jyauag 0} $3s09 Buibpay
paxoog 800 J0 uolNquIsiq

< x0¢ uaaib u 3s09 6uibpay peyooq goog 1€303 Induj

3sanbay ejeqd 010z ‘62 IMdY

Z way| 0} asuodsay
£6000-60
ONd




Costs can be recovered up to a cap of 1% of the total annual gas costs.

Line #
1 Hedging Costs
2 Margin Requirement Paid/{(Received)
3 Total hedging related costs subject to cap (line 1 + line 2)
4 Cap (1% of Gas Costs)

Costs can be recovered 100%

5 Net Losses on Closed Pasitions (Gains)

Recoverable Hedging Costs

6 Total Costs Allowed to be Recovered (line 4 + line 5)

(1) Costs subsequently referred to as Hedging Costs Includes Option Premiums Paid/{(Received), Fees &

Commissions, and Interest on Account Balance. See Attachment 3.

Costs Booked

Attachment 1

Costs Restated

3,170,424.78 (1) 1,595,660.00
4,170,214.00 (4) 4,170,214.00
7,340,638.78  (2) 5,765,874.00
2,205,630.13_ (3) 2,205,630.13
2,176,590.00 (2) 2,176,590.00
4,382,220.13 4,382,220.13

(2) In a response to Staff Data Request, the Company provided a schedule breaking the total costs down intc costs

subject to the 1% cap and costs recoverable at 100%. See Attachment 3

(3) Staff based cap on one year of gas costs using the ACA period January 2008-December 2008.
(4) Piedmont agrees with Staff's Porposed adjustment for Hedging Related Margin Requirements in Excess of the 1% Cap.

ACA Audit Report page 11~12. See Attachment 4.
(5) ACA Audit Report Page 12. See Attachment 4.

)
)
6

%)

@



(egzezizL'ol))
(bt"201'28)
(05'280°012°01))

(e1'szI'ess'siL)

(e2280'01}

w0
(o voe'eal’l)

05'022'069

SO°LEL'09G'Z
€6°711 ZEAE
9295081 E
BU'SEL'PILTT
(1or910'859'e}
(52'818'756')
(2e°218'888°C)
(85°€52'8/6'9Z)

P99r9'90E
(02'809'22%}

0/'802'881'69
{ze1es's21'29)

(8e'peS'6EY'Y)
(80°229'5p1'901)
(82°BS8'SVS Oy}

(z2'ze0'801’t)

BY'€24'699'022
82'1EQ'0ES
25°5868'2C

§1'808°128'7
1B'5Z6'00E'VE
7°898'L61°62
0b'250'286°Z

eeLLL'e
80°088' by
65'6/5'686'L
€E'E8BECE}
L¥'v9L'e08'08

00'062°28¢
52'998'89
B9'S0P 0L

ELYEV'TVETE
BI'ELL'8GY'TO
88'755'850'T
€8'GE1 '8
85Z0L'SL
6L'956'0F0'E
Gh'Z798's8Z'¢l
00°029°ZZY
12'€11's88'e

BL€LE°765'0

TY10L

Z uawyoepy

(8z°z6l vOL'El)

{s2'se9'ey)
%00°G

(86°088'y89'+L)

(€t°559°€11'0M)

(op'ze0'ze)
%005
(Lh2e0'6e0°2)

{65°180'285'G)

(L0182
WG

(2 'veg'arz'e}

(80'700°898'9)

(85°26v'5€)
%OE'S
(0z'ec'920'e)

(e0'02)'522'8)

(LzseLip)
%088
(ea'vpo'cle's)

(88'90E'SPY'8)
{ezves'zy)
HOE'S
(106r9's02'8)

(Ly'228'000°0L)

(byZe1'28)
%LLD

(y1'ze8'0z1'0L)

(1e'esa'eez’ol)

(pizy'ie)
%lld

(so'c0l'288'01)

(6g°6ze 15 L)

(zo'v80'59)
%119
(00zze'zra’Lh}

(e5'660'608'1 1)
(05'990"1L)
%SLL
(Z2y58'800'%1)

{ov'p20'602'01)

(oL-gg8'18)
USLL
(az'502'128'8)

{ree0s'sse'sL) (£2'266°080°0L) (28°601'145'g) (og'ovi'ecs'e) (02'v86'181°6) (19°0zv'z0v'8) {16'pY2'856'6) (06'225'762°04) Urrye'siyLL) 6ze9'ges'LL) ezl
qbd (BY'LBUTEL'H vld 90'LE0PEL ¢
qzd 1iElooL
2690 475D (85'L6E, €000 (b 6ZLvL)
®Zd S80I S8
o-LH {£L280'CH}
L) w9 600 wzZL9 {5recy'on) SLD (96'902°0L2) w019 000 89 000 O 000 °99 {19'569'508} 969 (€0 sp} pSE} L)
vZH Ze'BEbar L] qOLI490M £HTEIEE %8l $.786'201 wal [e'9cE el Bl 9L198TE w9l 118827 o9 FOR0ETE w9l POE0LET °E) 9/SiP'EZ ¥z ZSELET L)Y
o-YH 05GL6'208 ubH W £Z08Y'58 X¥H OLLEEHOL MH ook 200 BpH s8¢ pogLa FYH oL1BroL S¥H or6rr0L PYH £EV00'YED o¥H G0'ReETrY epH
ZZEL6LL bEN reegeeal 200 oo 000 : 000 9EH 25955152 wgH
ATH 82'SEIZEO'L 000 o0 000 oo BzH ®wo 9zH BZH
MLH LS TRbPOsY €1 0/2'5ES Sl 586575612 200 000 U-LH ZSEBY LY FH 8ELRLIL Y-LH FIH GrEni0:0t PUH 19296708% a4
000 0oa PN (21 3Z5'ele} ooy IvH (98'96C806 |2 Y¥H (0B'gERGiL 0 oge 9¥H (g3
o G0'C eH (Ze°00100) 000 Y-eH (v0620'202'1}  P-gH (F0'802'269°1)  J€H (0R'997'018) +EH (00 sbstE P-gH { o
4900 ZH 1957 265080 400 I-ZH (06851 '0¥2) ity Y-ZH {B0'BILEER' JZH {20 L20'90L) azH {94'162°288) P-ZH 00
frErREes FHH (247518 260" 4bM i5taze'90) {p3180°558'F) LT e BLZ L welH (bL881'6282)  WeBH {44'SEZ'RLEY) HIH GPeiezeezl  B-HH (o Tro0R T oLH 120'668'200'L) o-LH {51 ceR'sas i) LT
fio oco o 000 Yo 050 BLO 600 #o aoo sl0 60 PO 50 310 000 810 610820t ®l0
S0 00'¢ oG 000 [£2d ae {6 oae'znt r\ (B 06520 —
2000 8ET), 88 2703 0Ly (cooer'eee; (GOZ0L 020" JLE 90'30E 20 4 S8 £65 PUEE, L0veLE8s
I f«%,%qu/ CLIA ¢ IBECE PSR T WO (8 7pR0IN) | BN EOOCYECE "N L §21 r/-v: (0 mmc,mu.m.w/ S Lo Sw.ﬁo%/ VZW (ST700°PU0 =N
WEr (810660 ner J8Zr (85 VECEE)} 182 {68 1087201} e i L90'9oL) L (b 0resolr) o £ JOLE {50°BES LBE PR RS ) Rl EANE ) nr
JWEN {8EE0I 62002 a4er oy °8ZF (1F'L59'655 b} 96Z( (68 'TEZ0ZO'F) o2 {28 2GIF (0E'000'BRE'T]  d@Lr oEir (0528947 2011 (56205002 'H1 } 9r 1269781107 opr mn F00'802 081 Ar
aver {9e S0bBEZ T qier ¢ 982 {vC 02K Z20E) qszr (42 1r2 08 e} qzzr 900 agir (09 14vZii) dgir qglr oo qobr (191564262 QUF 74 2807065 9) r s ezE e ar
wgEr 19 072) EITE] BOby (75 2R66ZL) ®E3 (3£ TEQEE. g3 (65'ghi0g! w3 (r371TE0) LE BG (/529Y°V5L1 ®p3 ic5T8g'zhi) > REAR-TERT] wvzd vd
+9243 +9043 +923 +213
75 785 06668 L3051 02E 1% FE 685 068 £ PPE 984 9 [5569150°0 S5 80v'099° Q0GHEBES 1 75 80¢ 628 01 2RO YL 8L 9V1 586’51 S0 ¢99760 1L
®ZL0 o 08 9EL BIbG L1607 B8 €0La %60 mm G5 ®80 Z8iEr 90 BL0 5700 40 ®9a £611G5E) ®§Q £ZEPIOE CrE ®EQ 2B 0vE 65 BZQ 66 ZvE 12 ®ilq
ZusLo (91 178'12) ZeskD DpTEER zoELD 1eglo {01 228 oZLD ROUTLZ (LG RG] L0 (0¥ 150°13) WPELD (18'22'91) Z9Z10 95105 LD £S5 WD 0TLLLV A Zerlo
+981D
[€add fLr4%] bepLD SOLDLBER & G0 oos 000 ALY oo 000
LPLOHIORLD S RZEeOR AL 75710 909 0o 90°0 2090 00’0 500 w0 000 LeELD
18ZLD PO OBS'L L5 o110 WRELD 2ZE8LT6E T VBLIO S5OMCISET WEMD (ZPBETSEY  MREMD COULE R0ZY  LWZWO 91795 . P00 GZEZESeL'E VOHED 0t g0 wiTE IRELD B PY'06LT 1RZLD
a0o 19010 LeZLO 08'iSUE 19010 £OESI € MDD £3ESLE VLD 95 1GDE WD S ESHE 196D 06150 1B0LD £TLiE TOCLO+ 96ISHLOE 1910
18z
80 LD L9 IE8 o0 000 900 960 oo
000 000 901D 207058 PirT 90T 000 oug
181L0 1%} 1890 101D €1 810 Vo8O 0TS T 1980 16D i 85698 198D 08152583 WD LiEELER 1RO i@gEroRe 18040
WEBD £E'COG'EEE (¢34 L oon 200 w0 00'c
1epLo 160 [LI5) ZmgD 0GLEETE VEBD ZO'963'0CL L MEBO (L JOTR00T  IVED 0UIS0E Vo0 0190l 76 1980 GO ZELBEYE 180D BB 'L96'905'F 7e60
+eg
00 00D 20 a0 00 80 181D QD05L T8l VB 02°000'FY rego
0o 000 o8 209 PAD UZ'036'69 ove {224 oGo
196D (550807TLY Zo80 €R0 ZE908'cy €8I0 PTIVEIF £9.0 08°7SL [b €D BE ELE'OR £BID PTETr ST €980 70878 £990 2565 T80 §LATTL. 590
47919
20 oo 189D 1702, 686 000 O SHUSEVGTT  TWD AHTHO0GS T®PD SOUZELTIE  VESD CESLSVLL [ wuw.\ﬁ zv20
WBO 62010760, 1680 G E0 1950 5P 095ETR T L8SD ETSERONYE 19ED ESCLE 006 S0 50 5P9LLT 17D 71299'8/6T 1950 1900 G3BuL LY ]
18,0 8i'iilove RO vEENSOZL a0 ac°0 000 409 a0 000
[l o0'c B pG T8l D erel zE0 g8 1D SRGIZY [ T zero S0 by czet o0
000 e €LY BLYiP 000 €OED 20 BOE'Y £RED Z000K] €920 16EPL €BED 1RO PE90ST) zeeD
+ERYD
ZOPO+IEPD  £20G1°RS1 L VRYD 95005298 oco o 0 i Q0 090 0090 Qoo
ZRED+IRED 0PI 1ZST 1980 i) 2080585 1820 87 L09'OKTE 192D 00 L8658 18Z0 QczsLel 1¥Z9 00Z5hE) ZD 00'22LEL L0 90ZEl el WD 00120 180 0X'ZSLEL 1eeD 4]
oae a0 960 002 900 5 0o oG 1ezo
®0 LaZO Pr R 0 000 ave 000 9070 600 009 VOLD LG e LUB'T L5 ; [£0 0T Zelo
192D +18LD
vbZo +UZO ZEESE9SEL  ESLO 1BIO (PEPOCOP L} yMD +MED T ICATPIE  LNLD 40RO ELGGYOSIF 19910 41010 E1BY) D 09 110 05 SE6THL a0 00 000 e
gD #1920 +191D +H0 1bLO+ #1810 -1b1o #1819 “IeRED +IM1D +heL0
+H9zZ0 PO 41810 LD +1FLD 41010 41810 M0 +HID
+190 43810 41510 +181D
HELD
(ev'5S8'ELL'DL) {95'1.80'265°6} (80°408'308'9) (e00z 'c22'8) (6g'p0E'sYY'e) (p228'910'01) {1£°666'262°0L) (8629 LPG 1L} {£5'669'608'1 1) (ov9s0'692'01) (0z'266'€r0'2)
20990 20-AON 80100 g0-dag 20 so-inp go-ung 20-AeN goicy 80~1BN 80-a%d
:Emm m..mutedm.k QP:.&

o

BO0Z AfSIX'PoI-8002-F



00°0659/1°7)  {00°0¥0'669) (00°052'95%) (00°00979S0'T) 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 00°00€°SE 000
(00°068°112'2)  (00°0b0'669) (00°052"95%) (00°0097950°T) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00°00€'SE 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 00"00€‘SE 00'0
(8L1/¥'8810) (L
T00°/9T'251'S
(8/'8e90bE"2)  (LE°€TE'/SR) ¥8'868°658'T  (ZT'102°98€'7)  (€1°'G6v'960"v)  {05'8€T’64p'T)  (00°682°88T) (0S'SH6'¢6T)  00°0 00°0 00°0 (00°SST) 000
ZL6hTE £9°99% PEEIPT 88'/10'T LE£7TST 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
(oo'p1Z’0L1y)  (00°186'GS8) 00°050"986'T (00'8b6'v0P'T)  (05'0s5°8€1’e)  (0S'+8£'95L) 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000
(00"8902) (00'86£°T) (00°52€?) (00°06£0) 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00°0 (00°s5T) 00°0
(0s"9v6'£2) 000 (o0 ovz'T) (00°1£€’6) (00°zeT'01) (00'0£'S) (00°689) (05'sp6) 00'0 000 000 000 000
00°056'G50'€ 000 00°000'89 00°000280'T 00'00Z'800'T 00°0S5019 00'00t"0Z1 00008991 000 000 000 000 000
(00°01S'¥6T9) 0070 (00'00026T) (o0'0s1'z50'7)  (00°097'9s6’1)  (00'002'z2E’t)  (00'00T‘80€)  (00'0O8/'SSE)  00°0 00°0 000 000 000
lejoL 80-22Q 80-AON 80-1°0 go-dos 80-bny 80-InC 80-ung 80-Aew 80-1dy 80-1eW 80-G34 80

€ Juswyoeny



A TTARCKMNERNT

The Company agrees with Staff’s adjustment to the review period Commodity gas costs
identified above to the extent it is based upon a disallowance of margin requirements in excess
of the 1% annual sales volume cap on hedging costs set forth in Service Schedule No. 316. In
this case, the Staff adjustment excludes certain review period margin requirements associated
with hedging transactions which, under Piedmont’s Service Schedule No. 316, are classified as
hedging costs subject to the 1% cap. The Company also agrees with Staff that any actual gains
and losses on hedging transactions, which occur when those hedging transactions are ultimately
closed, are to be recorded in the Company’s ACA account as a gain or loss without being

subject to any cap.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, Piedmont believes that the appropriate adjustment to Piedmont’s
Commodity gas costs {(which captures “excess™ margin requirements in excess of the 1% cap but
appropriately afttributes hedging costs to the periods covered by the underlying hedging
transactions) is $3,560,244 as compared to Staff’s proposed adjustment of $5,135,008, each as

shown below.
Calculation of Recoverable Hedging Costs
Staff Company

Hedging Costs 3,170,424 1,595,660
Margin
Requirements 4.170.214 4,170,214
Total Costs 7,340,638 5,765,874
1% Cap 2,205,630 2,205,630
Amount Over
Cap 5,135,008 3,560,244

12




7T RCHAENT S

FINDING #2:

Exception
The Company overstated its recoverable hedging costs.
Discussion

For the audit period, Piedmont booked $9,552,373.78 in total hedging related costs to the ACA
Account to be recovered from ratepayers. This amount included $7,340,483.78 in hedging
transaction costs and $2,211,890 in net losses on closed positions. After reviewing the
documentation provided, Audit Staff determined there was an additional $155 in hedging
transaction costs and $35,300 in net gains on closed positions that were not accounted for in the
amounts reported above. The corrected amount for the audit period is $7,340,638.78 in hedging
transaction costs and $2,176,590 net losses on closed positions.

The tariff governing the amount of hedging related costs that can be recovered from ratepayers
is Piedmont’s Service Schedule No. 316, Performance Incentive Plan. A copy of this tariff is
attached to the report as Exhibit 1. The tariff states that “The Company may engage in hedging
transactions within the PGA/ACA mechanism. Costs related to hedging transactions may be
recovered through the ACA account; provided, however, that such costs recovered
through the ACA account shall not exceed one percent (1%) of total annual gas costs.
Costs related to hedging transactions recoverable through the ACA account shall be defined as
all direct, transaction related costs arising from the Company’s prudent efforts to stabilize or
bedge its commodity gas costs including, without limitation, brokerage fees, margin
requirements, and the costs of financial instruments. All monthly gains and losses shall be
(credited)/debited to the ACA account. [Emphasis Added]”

The Company included its total hedging transaction costs, as well as net gains and losses, in the
ACA for recovery from ratepayers, failing to apply the 1% recovery cap to the hedging
transaction costs. The tariff distinguishes those costs that can be recovered 100% and those
costs that can be recovered up to a cap of 1% of the total annual gas costs. Monthly gains and
losses are recoverable at 100%. All other costs related to hedging transactions are subject to a
maximum recovery of 1% of annual gas costs. Gas costs for the audit period include
$211,107,618.58 in commodity costs and $9,455,394.61 in demand costs for a total annual gas
cost of $220,563,013.19. The 1% threshold of total annual gas costs would therefore calculate
to $2,205,630.13. This amount plus the $2,176,590.00 net loss for the period results in

$4,382,220.13 that is eligible for recovery from rate payers. Staff, therefore, reduced the
Company’s original filing by $5,170,153.65.

The effect (excluding interest) of Staff’s adjustment is a decrease in the Company’s reported
Commodity gas cost of $5,170,153.65 (Over-recovery).

* Service Schedule No. 3 16, Performance Incentive Plan, page 4.

$9,552,373.78 in the Company’s original filing minus $4,382,220.13 allowable expense equals $5,170,153.65
over-recovery of gas costs.




